Q&A, Part 1 of 2 (Part 2 Q&A will be posted ASAP in a separate document)
12 Aug 04
Past performance

Q:  Given that teaming arrangements are acceptable, we trust that some of the required 7 past performance references may be references from the offeror's team members.  Please confirm.  Carleton S. Jones, Multimax, Inc.
A:  As stated in the past performance worksheet, references should preferably be from government sources.   Past performance references from team members are not acceptable.
Q:  Please verify that all reference information needs ONLY be faxed directly and can NOT come through us.  Marlo Gouin, Transource Computers
A:  Correct.  All references should be faxed directly to the government point of contact.
Non-manufacturer rule/NAICS code
Q:  Shouldn't the size standard for Small Business Resellers be 500 (vs. 1,000) employees, under the commonly applied non-manufacturer rule?  We do not understand the use of the 1,000-employee standard for SB Resellers, which would allow competition for these two BPAs from resellers with revenues in the range of $1 billion or more.  We think that the proper size standard is 500 employees, and that, in the case of GSA Federal Supply Schedules, GSA has not required SB Resellers to supply only the products of SB manufacturers.

Carleton S. Jones,President/COO, Multimax, Inc.
Q:  Please consider changing the NAICS code for the Small Reseller BPA to 423430, Computer and Computer Peripheral Equipment and Software Merchant Wholesalers. Lisa D. Greer, TIG
Q:  I noticed the NAICS code was updated again on July 22.  This update changed the Small Business Reseller NAICS code requirement back to 334111.  On July 17, it had been changed to read "Small business resellers interested in participating in this acquisition must be qualified with a North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Code 421430 or 423430" which I believe was correct. 421430 is the 1997 NAICS code for "Computer and Computer Peripherals and Software Wholesalers" and 423430 is the 2002 NAICS code for "Computer and Computer Peripherals and Software Merchant Wholesalers". http://www.census.gov/epcd/naics02/N02N9742.HTM shows a cross-reference between both codes. 

http://www.census.gov/epcd/naics02/def/ND334111.HTM#N334111 has a definition of NAICS code 334111 showing the code is for manufacturers not resellers.

334111 Electronic Computer Manufacturing 

This U.S. industry comprises establishments primarily engaged in manufacturing and/or assembling electronic computers, such as mainframes, personal computers, workstations, laptops, and computer servers. Computers can be analog, digital, or hybrid. Digital computers, the most common type, are devices that do all of the following: (1) store the processing program or programs and the data immediately necessary for the execution of the program; (2) can be freely programmed in accordance with the requirements of the user; (3) perform arithmetical computations specified by the user; and (4) execute, without human intervention, a processing program that requires the computer to modify its execution by logical decision during the processing run. Analog computers are capable of simulating mathematical models and contain at least analog, control, and programming elements. The manufacture of computers includes the assembly or integration of processors, coprocessors, memory, storage, and input/output devices into a user-programmable final product.

Will this be changed back to NAICS codes 421430 and 423430?  Resellers cannot bid using 334111.  I can be reached at 571-236-1111.

Don Tiaga, Executive Contracts Manager, Softchoice Government

Q:  We think it would be more appropriate if the Small Business Reseller Size Standard was used, rather than the computer manufacturer standard of 1000 employees. Marc Fertik, Director, Contracts & Proposals, Westwood Computer Corporation

Q:  There was much discussion at the July 28 DLS Industry Day regarding the appropriate NAICS codes for this solicitation(s).  While 334111 is clearly the applicable code for the OEM BPA, it does not apply to the Reseller BPA’s.  The Air Force stated that one of the following NAICS Codes would be considered for the Reseller BPA’s.
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Size Std.
423430

Computer and Computer Peripheral Equipment

500




and Software Merchant Wholesalers

541519

Information Technology Value Added Resellers

150

This information is critical to identifying potential teaming partners.  We therefore request that you notify us of your determination at the earliest possible time. Mitch Turpyn, NCS Technologies, Inc. 
A:  The NAICS code designated for this acquisition, whether one categorizes themselves as a reseller or manufacturer is 334111.  The “non-manufacturer rule” referenced in 13 CFR, Part 121 (b) applies, limiting the small business size standard to 500 employees.  In accordance with 13 CFR, Section 121.201 (NAICS Table), neither industry sector 42, Wholesale Trade, nor sectors 44-45, Retail Trade apply to any portion of the Desktop, Laptop, Server Acquisition.  The headings in the table for these NAICS explicitly states, “The non-manufacturing size standard of 500 employees shall be used for purposes of Government procurement of supplies.”   Furthermore, NAICS code 541519 does not have application to the instant acquisition based on Note 18 in the table of Small Business Size Standards.  For the purposes of Government procurement, an information technology procurement classified under this industry category must consist of at least 15% and not more than 50% of value added services as measured by the total price less the cost of information technology hardware, computer software, and profit.  The current acquisition is primarily for the purchase and delivery of hardware items.
BPA specific/Solicitation questions
Q:  Will the Evaluation team be the same for the OEM & Reseller BPA’s?  Lisa D. Greer, TIG
A:  For the purposes of this solicitation, the evaluation team for the proposed OEM and Reseller BPAs will be the same.  
Q:  Attachment 1, page 1, item 7(a) “This BPA will be used for all Air Force orders’.  Please clarify.  Will the BPA be a mandatory source for all AF DLS buys?  Lisa D. Greer, TIG
A:  This BPA will be used for all Air Force orders of desktops, laptops, and notebooks to the maximum extent possible.  AF CIO has authorized a waiver process that customers may use.  No BPA is intended to be a source-directed vehicle.
Q:  Please clarify the treatment under the BPA of Product Items other than the Mainstream and Non-Mainstream configurations of Desktops, Laptops and Servers, i.e., "additional storage for existing SANs, associated peripherals, replacement parts, and associated services and accessories" as recited in paragraph 1 of the BPA.  Is it correct that these Product Items may be included by a Small Business Reseller offeror or BPA holder in the "Additional Upgrades/Accessories" category permitted for each Mainstream and Non-Mainstream configuration?  If this is not correct, please explain why these Product Items are not to be included in this category.  Carleton S. Jones,President/COO, Multimax, Inc.

A:  Correct.  The ITCC will manage this process and normally lists a very limited number of factory installed upgrades/accessories to be included in the QEB.

Q:  Is it correct that these Product Items will not be part of Quarterly Enterprise Buys unless they are included in the Additional Upgrades/Accessories category for a given Mainstream configuration that is subject to a QEB?  In other words, is it correct that these Product Items will not themselves be subject to a QEB as items separate from the Mainstream configurations with which the Small Business Reseller BPA holder has made them available?  If either or both of these statements are not correct, please explain why not.  Carleton S. Jones,President/COO, Multimax, Inc.

A:  No, these items will be subject to QEBs separate from the mainstream configurations.
Q:  Please confirm the accuracy of our understanding, from paragraphs 1 and 15 of the BPA, that these Product Items (if available through the BPA holder under the FSS Schedule) may be added to the BPA at any time by the Small Business Reseller BPA holder.  Carleton S. Jones,President/COO, Multimax, Inc.

A:  Yes, subject to approval by the Government, who reserves the right to order immediate removal of items deemed unsuitable for the QEB.  
Q:  Is it correct that these Product Items, if added to a BPA by a Small Business Reseller, will appear on AFWay and be orderable through AFWay from the Small Business Reseller under reseller's BPA?  If this is not correct, please explain why not.  Carleton S. Jones,President/COO, Multimax, Inc.

A:  Yes, if the vendor is successful in being selected as a BPA holder, then their catalog may be loaded on AFWay for ordering.
Q:  Would the Air Force Standard Systems Group consider requesting the option for leasing terms and conditions and pricing for this acquisition? Alex N. Barenblitt
Federal Leasing Consultant, Government Leasing Company
A:  No.
Industry Day 

Q:  Do vendors have to attend the Industry Day on July 28th in order to qualify to submit proposals for F01620-04-R-0010.  Ace Garin, Sys Technology, Inc

Q:  Same question.
Anthony Chike, Global Systems Solution Corp
A:  Absolutely not.  All the information for this solicitation is posted on HERBB for all interested vendors to see, including this Q&A from Industry Day so those who did not attend will have access to information shared.
Technical

Q:  Reference: Pricing_Workbook_DLS.xls, Servers, Government Requirement/ Rack Mountable Server, Chipset

Question: Please delete the requirement for a specific chip set. The majority features of the 915G chip set are appropriate for Desktop systems and are not needed on servers.
Ross McCammon, Program Manager, Strategic Programs, Sun Microsystems Federal, Inc
Q:  Can you verify the 915G Chip set for the Server?  The 915 Chip only supports a single CPU currently.  David J. Gonzales, Open Integration Consulting, Inc
A:  The 915G chip set requirement has been removed from the server configuration.
Q:  Dual CPU, Rack Mountable Server Configuration

To our knowledge, Intel does not support dual Pentium 4 configurations.  Dual CPU configurations are only supported using Intel Xeon processors and above.  Furthermore, 915G is a desktop chipset and will not support dual processor configurations.  We recommend that the Air Force review the rack mount server configuration and revise as appropriate.

Mitch Turpyn, NCS Technologies, Inc.

A:  We have removed the requirement for a Pentium 4 in the server configuration.  

Q:  Reference: Pricing_Workbook_DLS.xls, Servers, Government Requirement/ Rack Mountable Server, Hard Drives

Question: Please change the requirement to allow for quantity 5 disks @ 

73GB (7200 RPM) or alternatively 400GB of total hard disk storage (7200 

RPM).
Ross McCammon, Program Manager, Strategic Programs, Sun Microsystems Federal, Inc
A:  We have reviewed the requirement and updated it as follows:  Minimum 3 drives @ 72GB for a total of 210 GB.

Q:  Reference: Pricing_Workbook_DLS.xls, Servers, Government Requirement/ Rack Mountable Server, Operating System

Question: Would the Government consider other operating systems to acceptable, such as Linux? Ross McCammon, Program Manage, Strategic Programs, Sun Microsystems Federal, Inc
A:  No, not for this solicitation.  The Government wants to compare and evaluate pricing for similar vendor configurations.  Linux is not considered an equivalent operating system for purposes of pricing of this solicitation.
Q:  In regard to the server specifications, Intel doesn't offer a dual Pentium 4 motherboard.  Should this be Xeon rather than Pentium 4?  Marlo Gouin, Transource Computers
A:  We have removed the requirement for a Pentium 4 in the server configuration.
Q:  Is SSG allowing for other than Intel motherboards as long as they meet Intel’s Stable Image Platform Program (SIPP), Wired for Management (WfM) and Desktop Management Interface (DMI) specifications?  Marlo Gouin, Transource Computers
A:  Yes.  The motherboard may be other than Intel, however the processor and chipset cannot.

Q:  Operating System, Desktop and Laptop Configurations

Please confirm that the Windows XP Operating System referenced herein is XP Professional and not XP Home.  Mitch Turpyn, NCS Technologies, Inc.

A:  Windows XP Professional is the only acceptable OS.

Q:  Serial Port, Laptop Configurations

Please confirm that an external serial port adaptor would be a compliant solution.  Also, it is our understanding that this requirement is intended to support legacy Air Force equipment and will probably be phased out in the near future.  If this is the case, we suggest that you consider making it a separately priced option thereby reducing costs to those users that do not require it.  Mitch Turpyn, NCS Technologies, Inc.

A:  An external serial port adaptor will be considered a compliant solution for the laptop configurations.  For the solicitation, the serial port requirement is part of all baseline configurations.

Q:  CAC Reader, Laptop Configurations

The keyboard with CAC reader requirement currently specifies a PS2 interface.  The industry standard interface for this type of device is USB.  We recommend that the requirement be changed to reflect a PS2 or USB interface as you have done elsewhere in the solicitation.  Mitch Turpyn, NCS Technologies, Inc.

A:  The correct requirement is a PS2 interface for the laptop CAC reader keyboard.  This is driven by the limited number of USB ports available on most laptop computers which would be decreased further by a USB keyboard device.

Q:  Laptop Configurations

The only differences between the two laptop configurations are the CPU speed (1.7 GHz versus 1.6 GHz) and weight (7lbs versus 5.7lbs).  Is this the Air Force’s intent?  Mitch Turpyn, NCS Technologies, Inc.

A:  Yes.

Q:    In Lt.Col Gaylord's presentation, slides 22 - 25 refer to a different chip set as well as different requirements for Processor, Hard Drive, Video and Memory.  The systems listed on these slides are significantly different than what is listed in the workbook.  Can you clarify which configuration we are to utilize in determining our price.

 David J. Gonzales, Open Integration Consulting, Inc
A:  Bids under this solicitation should meet the requirements specified in the pricing workbook, as revised.
